

02.11.2023

Present : Sh. Akash Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for petitioner with
petitioner.
R-1 & R-2 in person.
None for R-3 / insurer.
LC Yogesh Kumar in person.

Disability certificate received. Let copy be supplied to both sides.

It is jointly submitted by counsel for petitioner as well as LC that respondents are not co-operating in recoding of evidence and due to them not committing to any favourable date for recording of evidence (except examination chief of petitioner), evidence could not be recorded till date. Adjournment sought by R-1 and R-2 today itself on the ground that counsel is not available as sick. Adjournment is strongly opposed by counsel for petitioner.

At this stage, Sh. Pankaj, proxy counsel has appeared for R-1 and R-2 and it is submitted that they are ready to cross examine the petitioner through LC on any short date.

Considering the submission made, I consider it proper to fix date for cross examination of petitioner through LC on 23.11.2023 and 24.11.2023.

At this stage, Sh. Vinod Kumar, counsel for insurer has appeared and submits that he would not be able to appear on 24.11.2023 and he will examine the petitioner on 23.11.2023 itself. Ld. Counsel for insurer submits that he has summoned a witness for today for RE through LC and request that he may be intimated that any process has come or not. He has been apprised that no process report has come.

Be put up for report on evidence through LC **02.12.2023**.

(Mayuri Singh)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/02.11.2023